

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATHI

W.P.No.23901 of 2025

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No	DATE	ORDER	Office Note
4.	17.11.2025	<u>GRKP, J</u> Heard Ms. Devasri Roshan Kancharla, learned Counsel for the Writ Petitioner, Sri P. Soma Raju, learned Assistant Government Pleader for Respondent No.6, Sri Panuku Rajesh Kumar, learned Assistant Government Pleader for Finance & Planning and Sri L. Radha Krishna, learned Counsel appearing on behalf of Sri V.CH. Naidu, learned Counsel for the Respondent Nos.2 to 4. 2. Sri P. Soma Raju, learned Assistant Government Pleader for Respondent No.6 has submitted the Written Instructions furnished by the Director of Technical Education. Copy of the Written Instruction is also furnished to the learned Counsel for the Writ Petitioner. This Written Instruction is taken on record. Sub-para No.(v) of Para No.2 of the Written Instruction is usefully extracted hereunder: “v. Subsequently, this office is representing the matter to the Government and requesting for permission to upload and process all NABARD RIDF Tranche-XXIV final bills in the NIDHI Portal under NABARD Tranche-XXIV (Head of Account : 4202-02-104-07-74-530-531), up to Rs.10.00 crore as provided in the BE 2025-26, as a special case”. 3. The above extract would clearly indicate that the Director of Technical Education has addressed a letter to the Government to upload the bills in the	

		NIDHI Portal. Respondent No.6 is directed to place on record the further development and the response from the Government within one week from today by way of Written Instruction. 4. It is submitted by the learned Counsel for the Writ Petitioner that the newly impleaded Respondent Nos.7 & 8 were served on 03.11.2025. 5. List the matter on 01.12.2025 to enable the newly impleaded Respondent Nos.7 & 8 to enter their appearance either in-person or through the Counsel. GRKP, J JKS	
--	--	---	--

--	--	--	--

